

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10 APR -2 PM 4:17
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. 83745-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ZDI GAMING, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through the
WASHINGTON STATE GAMBLING COMMISSION,

Petitioner.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON AND THE WASHINGTON
STATE GAMBLING COMMISSION**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JERRY A. ACKERMAN
WSBA No. 6535
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-1520

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
 - A. Applicable Constitutional And Statutory Provisions.....2
 - B. Factual History.....3
 - 1. ZDI’s “faux” slot machine.....3
 - 2. The administrative proceedings.....4
 - 3. The Petition for Judicial Review.4
- III. ARGUMENT5
 - A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Fails To Recognize The Legislature’s Right To Condition Waivers Of Sovereign Immunity And To Harmonize Applicable Jurisdictional Provisions Of The State Constitution.5
 - 1. Article II, section 26 grants the Legislature the exclusive authority to condition the State’s sovereign immunity.....5
 - 2. Article II, section 26 and article IV, section 6 can be harmonized to support the jurisdictional requirement of RCW 9.46.095.....8
 - a. Prior decisions of this Court.....9
 - b. The language of RCW 9.46.095 clearly and explicitly references the term “jurisdiction.”12
 - B. The Commission’s Interpretation Of The Term “Cash” Is Presumed Correct And Is Entitled To Substantial Deference.15

C. The Court Of Appeals Improperly Shifted The Burden Of
Proof To The Commission.....18

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Dep't Pub. of Ecology v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 121 Wn.2d 179, 849 P.2d 646 (1993)	16
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003)	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Eastlake Cmty. Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 64 Wn. App. 273, 823 P.2d 1132 (1992)	14
<i>Ex Parte Dickey</i> , 76 W.Va. 576, 85 S.E. 781 (1915)	2
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 114 S. Ct. 996, 127 L.Ed.2d 308 (1994)	7
<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993)	12
<i>Guy F. Atkinson Co. v. State</i> , 66 Wn.2d 570, 403 P.2d 880 (1965)	6
<i>Hayes v. Yount</i> , 87 Wn.2d 280, 552 P.2d 1038 (1976)	16
<i>J.A. v. State</i> , 120 Wn. App. 654, 86 P.3d 202 (2004)	10, 11, 13
<i>King Cy. v. Taxpayers of King Cy.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1, 700 P.2d 1143 (1985)	12
<i>Klein v. Pyrodyne Corp.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1, 810 P.2d 917, 817 P.2d 1359 (1991)	12

<i>Klickitat County v. State,</i> 71 Wn. App. 760, 862 P.2d 629 (1993).....	2, 6
<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	6
<i>Northshore Sch. Dist. No. 417 v. Kinnear,</i> 84 Wn.2d 685, 530 P.2d 178 (1974).....	9
<i>Northwest Greyhound Kennel Ass'n, Inc. v. State,</i> 8 Wn. App. 314, 506 P.2d 878 (1973).....	2
<i>O'Donoghue v. State,</i> 66 Wn.2d 787, 405 P.2d 258 (1965).....	6
<i>Overton v. Econ. Assistance Auth.,</i> 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981).....	16
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd.,</i> 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	16
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State,</i> 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	9
<i>Shoop v. Kittitas County,</i> 149 Wn.2d 29, 65 P.3d 1194 (2003).....	8, 11, 13
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n,</i> 140 Wn.2d 615, 999 P.2d 602 (2000).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Hollenbeck v. Carr,</i> 43 Wn.2d 632, 262 P.2d 966 (1953).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Price v. Peterson,</i> 198 Wash. 490, 88 P.2d 842 (1939).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Schafer v. Spokane,</i> 109 Wash. 360, 186 Pac. 864 (1920).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Shomaker v. King County Superior Court,</i> 193 Wash. 465, 76 P.2d 306 (1938).....	6, 9, 10, 13

<i>State ex rel. Thielicke v. Superior Court for Thurston County,</i> 9 Wn.2d 309, 114 P.2d 1001 (1941).....	10, 11, 13
<i>State v. Buchanan,</i> 138 Wn.2d 186, 978 P.2d 1070 (1999).....	13
<i>Udall v. Tallman,</i> 380 U.S. 1, 85 S. Ct. 792, 13 L. Ed. 2d 616 (1965).....	16
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,</i> 503 U.S. 30, 112 S. Ct. 1011, 117 L.Ed. 2d 181 (1992).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Park Place Assoc., Ltd.,</i> 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Waggoner v. Ace Hardware Corp.,</i> 134 Wn.2d 748, 953 P.2d 88 (1998).....	12
<i>Washington Cedar & Supply Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 137 Wn. App. 592, 154 P.3d 287 (2007).....	15
<i>ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State Gambling Comm'n,</i> 151 Wn. App. 788 (2009)	passim

Statutes

RCW 4.12.025(3).....	15
RCW 4.92.010	10, 11, 13, 15
RCW 9.46	3
RCW 9.46.010	2
RCW 9.46.0241	3
RCW 9.46.0273	3, 18
RCW 9.46.065	9

RCW 9.46.070	3
RCW 9.46.095	passim
RCW 9.46.110	3
RCW 9.46.215	3
RCW 9.46.231	3
RCW 9.46.310	7
RCW 29A.32.090(3)(a)	15
RCW 29A.72.240.....	15
RCW 34.05	15
RCW 34.05.570	19
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	19
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	19
RCW 36.01.050	11
RCW 54.52.110	11
RCW 80.50.140(1).....	15
RCW 82.32.180	15
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 886	9, 10, 13

Other Authorities

Final Legislative Report, 47th Leg., at 150 (Wash. 1981)	14
Laws of 1989, ch. 175, § 41, p. 799.....	15

Regulations

WAC 230-14.....	17
WAC 230-14-010.....	3
WAC 230-15.....	17
WAC 230-15-110.....	17
WAC 230-15-111.....	17
WAC 230-15-505.....	17
WAC 230-15-510.....	17
WAC 230-15-515.....	17
WAC 230-15-520.....	17
WAC 230-15-525.....	17
WAC 230-15-530.....	17
WAC 230-15-553.....	16
WAC 230-16-001.....	7
WAC 230-30-070(1).....	3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. II, § 24	2, 3, 14
Wash. Const. art. II, § 26	passim
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 6.....	passim
